Wisconsin law.
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1 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 375.08

Chapter SPS 375
DEFINITIONS AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

SPS375.001 Buildings afected by these orders. SPS 375.19 Balanced stairway

SPS 375.01 Local regulations. SPS 375.20 Railings.

SPS 375.02 Fire-resistive construction. SPS 375.21 Ladder to roof.

SPS 375.03 Mill construction. SPS 375.22 Standpipe.

SPS 375.04 Ordinary construction. SPS 375.23 Other types of fire escape.

SPS 375.05 Frame construction. SPS 375.24 Standard exit doors.

SPS 375.06 Basement; first floor; number of stories. SPS 375.25 Location and maintenance of exits.
SPS 375.07 Fire retardant roof covering. SPS 375.26 First aid standpipes.

SPS 375.08 Fire-resistive enclosure or partition. SPS 375.27 Fire extinguishers.

SPS 375.09 Fire-resistive door SPS 375.28 Automatic sprinklers.

SPS 375.10 Fire-resistive window SPS 375.29 Fire alarm systems.

SPS 3751  One-hour fire—resistive ceiling. SPS 375.30 Boilers, furnaces and stoves.

SPS 375.12 Horizontal exit. SPS 375.31 Protection of walls and ceiling; repair; fireplaces.
SPS 375.13 Fire escapes; location. SPS 375.32 Smoke pipes.

SPS 375.14 Exits to fire escapes. SPS 375.33 Hot air pipes.

SPS 375.15 Material and strength. SPS 375.34 Chimneys.

SPS 375.16 Platforms. SPS 375.35 Gas and oil lamps; gas service.
SPS 375.17 Brackets. SPS 375.36 Electrical work.

SPS 375.18 Stairways. SPS 375.37 Combustible drapes, decorations.

Note: Chapter IndL60 was renumbered chapter ILHR 75 under s. 13.93 (2m) (h)]ateriaLexcept as hereinafter provided, and if all metaiiac

1., Stats. Register June, 1995, No. 474hapter ILHR 75 was renumbered chapter, : ot
Comm75 under s, 13.93 (2m) (b) 1. StaRegister May, 1998, No. 509Chapter _ tural members are protected by an incombustiibée-resistive

Comm 75 was renumbered chapter SPS /5 under s. 13.2 (4) (b) 1, Sats, Register ~ COVering.

December2011 No. 672 Note: See s. Ind 51.001956 for detailed requirements for fire—resistive construc
Note: The word “department” referred to in c&RS 3750379 means the depart  tion.
mentof safety and professional services. History: 1-2-56 renum. Registey Septemberl974, No. 225eff. 10-1-74.

Note: The Wsconsin state codes (building code; heating, ventilating and air con
ditioning code; anelectricalcode) referred to in these rules means the codes for the SPS 375.03 Mill construction. A building is of mill con
year1956. structionif all walls are of 4—houfire-resistive construction as
specifiedin s. Ind 51.01, 1956; all wood girders and joists are at
Iéea?t51/2 inches thick; wood columns and posts are at |ekist 7
: . X i 745 inches; floors are at least 3 inches thick; the roof has an
greer%teggrllar)tgxtgg ?‘.factlve date of the first building code (Octo incombustibleroof covering, and there are no concealed air

P pt. o . . spacesxcept such as are enclosed by incombustible material.

] (a) Private residences, and outbuildings in connectionthereyistory: 1-2-56 renum.,Register Septemberl974, No. 225ef. 10-1-74;

with such as barns, garages, etc. correctionsmade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 4. andSTats. Register June, 1995, No.

(b) Flat buildings used as the residence of 2 families pnly ara
vided not more than 2 persons are accommodated who are no§ps 375.04 Ordinary construction. A building is of

membersof the family ordinary constructiorif all walls consist of incombustible mate

(2) Provided, howevethat if any building or structure serv rial, the roof has a fire—retardant coveribgt other requirements
ing as a public building or place of employment, whether abover fire-resistive or mill construction are not complied with.
exempted or not, is especially liable to fire, and is so situated asistory: 1-2-56 renum. Registey September1974, No. 225ef.. 10-1-74.
to endanger other buildings or property; or contains any combus . o
tible or explosive material dangerous to the safety of any building SPS 375.05 Frame construction. A building is of frame
or premises or the occupants thereof, or endangering or hindeRgstructionf the structural parts and enclosiwglls consist of
firefightersin case of fire; then sudbuilding or structure shall be Wood. If such enclosing walls are veneered, encased or faced with
subjectto these orders so far as may be necessary to protect adj@igne. brick, tile, concrete, plasteor metal, whose stability or
ing or other buildings and their occupants, and firefighters. ~ figidity depends upon the frame wall, the building is also termed

: . " ; frame building.
(3) Providedfurther, that in the case of buildings which arg? "aéme o ) .
subjectto the requirements of the state building codereheire 'Sty 172756 renum.Register Septemberl974, No. 225ef. 10-1-74.

mﬁnfsof tf;ezbéuldmg cgdetshgll gO\k/)erlr;-m \o. 22501 10-1.74 SPS 375.06 Basement; first floor; number of sto -
corr:escgzién 2) mgdr:mrc?ér (se.glls3?9r3 (ezen(;n(ﬂlb)eé., Stﬁsg?éter?u%é, 1995, No. ries. A basement ia _story whose ﬂo‘?r "”.e is below the grade
474 cr. (1) (e),Registe September2000, No. 537ef. 10-1-00CR 06-120r. (1) ~ atany entrance or exit and whose ceiling is not more than 5 feet
(c) to (e), am. (2Register February 2008 No. G24f. 3-1-08. abovesuch grade. The first floor is tfleor next above the base
) ment,or the lowest floor if theres no basement. The number of

SPS 375.01 Local regulations.  These orders shall not bestoriesof a building includes all stories except the basement.
understoodo limit the poweof cities, villages and towns to make History: 1-2-56 renum. Registey Septemberl974, No. 225ef. 10-1-74.
or enforceadditional or more stringent regulations, provided the
samedo not conflict with these orders, or with any other order of SPS 375.07  Fire retardant roof covering. A roof cov

SPS 375.001 Buildings affected by these orders.
(1) Theseorders shall apply to all buildings and structure

the department eringis considered fire retardaifimade of 3 thicknesses of reof
History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225ef.  ing felt with tar and gravel or asphalt or if made of tin, corrugated
10-1-74. iron, galvanized iron, or other approved fire—resistive material.

. L . L History: 1-2-56 renum. Register Septemberl974, No. 225eff. 10-1-74.
SPS 375.02 Fire-resistive construction. A buildingis

of fire—resistive construction if athe walls, partitions, piers, col SPS 375.08 Fire-resistive enclosure or partition. A
umns,floors, ceilings, roof and stairs are built of incombustiblére-resistiveenclosure or partitioshall be of 4—hoyr3-hour

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

SPS 375.08 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

2-hour,or one—hour construction as may be required by this codeSPS 375.14 Exits to fire escapes. Every fire escape
underoccupancy requiremengd as described in s. Ind 51.05shallbe accessible from a public passageway or shall be directly
1956. accessibldrom each occupied room. Each exit to a “B” type fire
History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225ef.  escape shall be a standard exit dooBES 375.24at least 3 feet
10-1-74rorrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 4. and 7., SRagisterJune, 4 inches in width, and the door sill shall be flush with flber
1995, No. 474 S o wpn ) ;
inside. Each exit to an “A” type fire escaphall be a standard exit
doorat least 2 fee inches in width and the door sill shall be not
morethan 8 inches above the inside floor level, unless a stair leads

shall consist of a wooden core not less thdfy inches thick  om'the fioor tothe sill, or windows may be used in place of such
encasedvith metal using locked seam joints,sbrall be entirely doorif approved by the department

f metal and of a design approved by the department. The dogf PP y P i
0 ' G?—rlstory: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegistey September1974, No. 225eff.
frameshall be of metal or shall be metal covered. The door shalt1-74correction made under3.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister June, 1995, No.
closeautomatically in case of fire. 474 correction made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister December 201LNo.

History: 1-2-56 renum. Registey Septemberl974, No. 225eff. 10-1-74. 672

SPS 375.09 Fire-resistive door . A fire—resistivedoor

SPS 375.10 Fire-resistive window . A fire-resistive SPS 37515 Material and sirength. (1) No othermate

window shall have a metal frame, metal sash and wired assrial than wrought iron or soft or medium steel shall be used for any
adesignapproved by the department. No pane shall be I%jss tlpgﬁtofaflreescape except for weights, separators, and ornaments.
1/, inch thick nor of greater area than 720 square inches. The win(2) No bar material lesthan'/ inch thick shall be used in the
dow shall be fixed or shall close automatically in case of fire. constructiorof any fire escape, excefoir separators, ornaments,

Note: It will be the policy of the department to approve, subject to the provisio§ructuralshapes over 3 inches and rigidly bU”t up treadspatd
of this ordeyany window bearing the inspection manifest of the Underwriters-Labdorms of approved design. All bolts and rivets, except for orna

ratoriesfor the situation of the installation. mentalwork, shall be not less thaf inch in diameter
History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225eff. . .
10-1-74. (3) Eachpart of every fire escape (except counterweights for

balancedstairways) shall be designed and constructed to carry a
SPS 375.11 One-hour fire-resistive ceiling. A one- live load of 100 pounds per square fobhorizontal area over the

hourfire-resistive ceiling shall be constructeichot less than®lg ~ €ntire fire escape. The minimum sections and siescified
tectedon the under side by metal or wire lath &adnchof gyp-  l0ad the unit stresses will not exceéd of the allowable unit
sumor Iiortland cement plaster or &y inch perforated gypsum Stréssespecified in s. Ind 53.24, 19b56- ‘10
lath and'/, inch of gypsum plastethe joints of the lattp be rein ~__History: 17256 renum.,Registey September1974, No. 225eff. 10-1-74;
forcedwit% 3inch %Xge Strigs)f nﬁtgtalj lath. Other materials andcorrectlonmade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egister June, 1995, No. 474
methodsof constructiorhaving an equivalent fire—resistive rating

maybe e 1 9prove b h ceparimen., o speciie g 5 1535, Plalems () Eachlatorn o a2 e
n 12, . ;

History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225eff. typefire escape Sh.a” be st 3 feet 4 I.nCheS wide. S.UCh widths
10-1-74gorrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 4. and 7., RassisterJune,  Shallbe the clear distance between stringers, measuring at the nar
1995, No. 474 rowestpoint. Each platform shall extend at least 4 inches beyond

the jambs of exitopenings. The above minimum widths and
SPS 375.12 Horizontal exit. (1) A horizontal exit is lengthsshall be increased wherever necessaryhat no exit door
either: or window will, when open, block any part of the required width

(@) An opening through fire-resistive wall or partition, (s. Of the fire escape.
SPS375.08 which separates 2 buildings or 2 divisiafis: build (2) Every platform shall consist of either:
g‘r?gg\éﬁrgizgcgf ?ﬁ:ug%,sg?" be protected by a fire-resistive door(a) Flatbars on edge, not less thanc1l/4 inch; but not less

(b) An exterior balcony or bridge which connectsi2idings than1 /4 x 1/, inch where bolts and separators are used; bars

or 2 divisions ofa building. Every such balcony or bridge, in(—:ludshall be ngt moresthgn 4, inches center. to center

ing its railings, its supporting brackets or beams, and the exits(P) llé_'“Ch or°/g inch square bars witsharpedge up, more

thereto shall be constructed the same as specified foegicapes, thanl-/zinches center to center

(ss.SPS 375.140 375.232; but abridge may be built of wood if ~ (c) 5k inch round barsyot more than ¥ inches center to cen

it is enclosed by walls and a roof and if it is separated from edeh

building by a fire-resistive doorThe floorshall not have a slope  (3) Platformand treads may be solid if covered by a roof.

of more than one foot in 5. 4) The platf ; hall ist of ot | thas 5.
(2) If a horizontal exit takes the place of an “A” type standarigc( ) The platform frame shall consist of not less thax /g

) . X A, hflat bars on edge or equivalent, providedhieckets are not
fire escape, it shall bat least 2 feet 4 inches wide; if it takes th‘?ngrethan 4 feet apart. If brackets are more than 4 feet apart, the

place ofa “B” type standard fire escape, it shall be at least 3 f§ef 1\« shall be correspondingly stronger andfetif Every plat

4 inches wide. _ _ _ ~ form wider than 30 inches, if made of square or round bars, shall
(3) Thefloor on each side of a horizontal exit shall contain afavea third frame bar through the center; if made of flat bars, the

leastone stairway and all passageways leading thereto shallgrgtformshall have separators and bdiough the centefFrame

keptclear and unobstructed at all times. bars shall notproject more thar¥, inch above platform bars,

History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225eff. i .
10-1-74corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRegister June, 1995, exceptaround the outside of platform

No. 474 correction in (1) (a), (b) made undes. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister (5) Thereshall be a platform at each story above the first and
December2011 No. 672 intermediate platforms if floors are more than 18 feet aati
cally.

SPS 375.13 Fire escapes; location. Every fire escape  (g) platformsshall not be more than 8 incheslow the door
shallbe so located as to lead directly to a street, afeypen court ;|| " or not more than 18 inches below the sill of exit windows: see
connectedwith the street. Every fire escape shall flaced ¢ gps 375.14

againsta blank wall if possible. History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225ef.
History: 1-2-56 renum. Registey Septemberl974, No. 225eff. 10-1-74. 10-1-74rcorrection made under®3.93 (2m) (b) 7., StﬁegisterJune, 1995, No.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register December 20No. 672 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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3 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 375.22

lzlglll;lcl\t‘)rr%c;izon in (6) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRegister December  The counterbalancing device shall operate gradwally easily as
0 thelive load is applied.

. Note: The use of cables and sheawdlsbe permitted only under exceptional eon
SPS 375.17 Brackets. (1) Brackets for a 28 inch or 30 ditions, as rust is almost sure to interfere with their proper operation. In such cases

inch platform, when spaced not more than 4 fgsrt, shall be thesheaves shall turn on a brass pin or in brass bearings and shall be protected from

madeof not less thaflg inch square barr 11/, x 11, x Yinch ~ heweatherat the top and on al sides. )

angles;suchbars or angles shall bedar if the platform is wider 3) TreadsIor Al typel balancedstalrways may be ma(?le as
or if the brackets are farther apart. Each bracket shall be fastefRi@ws: two /4y 174 5 “/4inchangles at front and back; two
atthe top, tahe wall, by a through bolt (at least 7/8 inch diameter), 1/4x /4 inch bars between, lying flatwise; one inch space
nut, and washer (at least 4 inch diameter). The slope ¢bwver betweenbars. Teads for'B” type balanced stairways may be
bracketbar shall benot less then 30° with the horizontal. Thenadeas follows: two ¥/, x 1/, x 14 inch angles at frordnd

!g\g,jvzrgg?r:sstﬁﬁlé I?/\?;;/I(IE. awasher or shoulder to givecsefitbear oy yyq 1, x Y4 inch bars between, lying flatwise; one inch

Note: In applying the requirements of the building codéhdesign of a bracket, spacebetween bars. All such treads shall be strongly fastened

the lower bracket bar must be designed accordineaolumn formula. According togetherwith cross bars not more than 14 inches apart.
to this formula (for example), brackets madeldahch square wrought iron, 4 feet  History: 1-2-56 renum. Register Septemberl974, No. 225eff. 10-1-74.
apart,carrying a3 feet 4 inches platform, are just within the limit offegks. If the

bracketswere over 4 feet apart, a heavier bar or an angle would have to be used. gpg 375.20 Railings. (1) Railings shall be provided on
(2) The strength of the wall to which brackets are to bg|| open sides of platforms and stairways, and on both sides of bal

attachedshallbe carefully considered in determining the spacingncedstairways. Either a railing or a handrail fastenedat

shapeand inside connection of brackets, so that under full loa@all be provided on each side of all “B” type fire escape-stair

the wall will not be unduly strained. ways. Railings shall be at least 3 feet high, measuring vertically
History: 1-2-56 renum. Registey Septemberl974, No. 225ef.. 10-1-74. from floor of platform or from nose of step.

SPS 375.18 Stairways. (1) Each stairway of an “A” type (2) Everyrailing shall have posts, not more than 5 fgert,
fire escape shall be at least 24 inches wide between stringers; snabeof not less thanl, x 1%/, x /4 inch angles or tees, ok/1
stairwayshall have a uniform risef not more than 8 inches, andinch pipe; top rail not lesthan /4 x 114 x 1, inch angle or

auniform run of not less than 8 inches. : ) . 1 5 .
: o ] quivalent,centerrail not less than'ly X /16 flat bar or equiva
(2) Eachstairway of a “B” type fire escape shall be at Ieast%m_ All connections shall be sues to make the railing ftif2
feet4 inches wide between stringers; such stairalell have a oyt @/ inch or lager) shall be used at the foot of each post wher
uniformrise of not more than 8 inches, and a uniform runaf oy erpossible, or at leadt, inch bolt shall be used. Railings shall

lezitf:-h?r?e %s:enigl:heesv.ertical distance from the extreme edgayo$tep to the cor be continuous. No projections on the insafi¢he railing shall be
respondingpxtreme edge of the next step. The run is the horizontal distance betwgg{m'tted' Where a ra'"ng returns to the wall, it shall be fastened

the same points. theretowith a through bolt (at lea8fg inch diameter), nut, and
(3) Stairwaystringers shall consist of either: washer;or (in reinforcectoncrete) with an approved insert; or the
(a) A5 inch channel or Iger. railing shall be madequally secure with a diagonal brace extend

1 ing at least 3 feet horizontally and 3 feet vertically

(b) Two angles 2x 2 X “/4inch or lager (3) All outside railings which are more than 60 fabbve

(c) Two flat bars 2x 3/ginch or lager. gradeshall be at least 6 feet high, measuring vertically from floor
1 or platform or from nose of step. Such railings shall be of special

(d) One flat bar 6< 4 inch or lager. (asignapproved by the department, having not less than 4 lengitu

d
(4) If 2 angles or 2 flat bars are used, they shall be properly tigda[ rajls, andvertical lattice bars not more than 8 inches apart,
togetherby lattice bars, vertical as well as horizontdiflat bars 5, proper stiening braces or brackets.

areused, every stairway of more than 10 risers shall have laterglisiory: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegistey September1974, No. 225¢f.
bracing. The connection of stringers to platforntpatand bot  10-1-74.
tom, shall be at least equal in strength to the stringers and shall ) .
safelycarry the full live and dead loads. If stringers are carried by SPS 375.21 Ladder to roof. (1) Every fire escapahich
intermediatebrackets, the stringers shall have a horizontal bearifgtendshigher than the second floor shall be provided with a lad
on the brackets and shall be properly and securetynected derleadlng from the upper platform to the roof, unless th_e fire
thereto. escapestairway leads to the roof. The ladder shall have stringers
(5) Treadsshall consist of either flat or square bars, (ndf not less thanl inch pipe, or not less than:2 3g inch flat
round),of the size and spacing specified for platforns “A”  bars,at least 17 inches apart in the cle@he rungs shall be not
tread shall consist of at least 6 square bars or 7 flat bars. A BSs thart/, inch square o¥/g inch round bars, 14 inches center
tread shall consist of at least 7 square bars or 8 flat bars. A ‘Bcenter The stringers.shall be securely tied together at intervals
treadmade of flat bars shall have separators and bolt through tfegreater than every fifth rung.
center. A “B” tread made of square bars shall be trussedads (2) The stringersof each ladder shall extend not less than 4
andplatforms may be solid if covered by a roof. feetabove the roof coping and return to within 2 feet of the roof
History: 1-2-56 renum. Register September1 974, No. 225ef. 10-1-74. with the toprung of the ladder level with the top of the parapet

. ) wall.

SPS 375.19 Balanced stairway . (1) All “B” type fire  istory: 1-2-56 renum. Register Septemberl974, No. 225f. 10-1-74.
escapes, and all fire escapes on scholésters, and assembly
halls, either shall reach to the ground or shall have a balancedSPS 375.22 Standpipe. (1) A standpipe shall be
stairwayreaching tadhe ground. “A” type fire escapes which areattachedo every fire escape on every building of more than-3 sto
not on schools, theaters, or assembly halls, may terminate ories not having an automatgprinkler system; except that build
platformat least 3 feet long, located not more than 10 feet abawmgs requiring more than one fire escape on any side thereof, shall
the ground. be provided with at least one standpipe on each side.

(2) Every balanced stairway shall conform to the require (2) Everystandpipe shall extend from a point within 5 feet of
mentsfor otherstairways except that the stringers and the top raile ground to a point 3 feet above the roof or cornice, and shall be
may be lighter if they ar@roperly trussed. The counterbalancingecurelyfastened to and accessilitem each platform. The
deviceshall beattached to both sides of the stairway equally standpipeshall be made of not less than 3 inch wrought iron pipe,
aspecial attachment shak used to prevent warping or twistingwith 21/, inch outlet hose valve at each floor and at roof, and a
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SPS 375.22 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

doubleSiamese valve at the base of the pipe. All connections shall(5) Watersupply shall be automatic, and be designed €or
conformto the size and patterns usmsdthe local fire department, gallonsper minute for 30 minutes with Z®unds flowing pres
andthe entire standpipe shall conform to all requirements of sustire at the top outlet. Such supply may be from city connection,
department. gravity tank, pressure tank or pump.

History: 1-2-56 renum. Registey Septemberl974, No. 225eff. 10-1-74. History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225ef.
10-1-74corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRe&gister June, 1995,
SPS 375.23 Other types of fire escape Sliding or No. 474 correction in (1) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister Decem

- ber 2011 No. 672
chutefire escapes may be used, upon the approval of the depaerrt °

ment,in place of “A” type or “B” type fire escapes. Every sliding SPS 375.27 Fire extinguishers. (1) Where fire extin
fire escapeshall be provided with a ladder constructed as$P$ guishersare required, they shall be of a type approved by the
375.2], extending from Seet above grade, to 4 feet above the roefepartment.All fire extinguishers shall be clgad in accordance

coping. with the instructions of the manufacturer

History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225eff. : : :
10-1-74gorrection made under£3.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey June, 1995, No. (2) Extinguishersshall be conspicuously located whéfey

474; correction made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister December 2a.No. ~ Will always be readily accessible and so distributed as to be imme
672 diately available in event of fire. They shall bang on hangers
. r n bracket Iv hat the t f the extinguisher i
SPS 375.24 Standard exit doors. (1) Every door or set on brackets shelves so that the top of the extinguisher is

: . ) ! ; not more than 5 feet above the floor
which Seer,S asa requ'fed exit from. a pUb“C Passagmy History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225ef.
way or building, or which forms a horizontal exit, shall be a-stano-1-74.
dardexit door See also s§PS 376.06377.06 378.04 379.07 . . )
SPS 375.28 Automatic sprinklers. (1) Requiredaute

(2) Every standard exit doashall swing outward or toward > . ) -
the natural means of egress (except as below and asSRS. matic sprinkler systems shall likesigned and constructed in eon

379.07. It shall be so hung that, when open, it will not block ang’rmity with good established practice. ~Only materials and
part' of the required width of al’wy other doérwa;assageway evicesapproved by the department may be used. Re-installation
stairway,or fire escape.No revolving door (unless c_oIIapsibIe)cgfe\zgggmzi;r'Slglfnrspa?g?fb;’sSgr;cri‘;?':)eedr'm?sns?ogtgﬁlrySecond hand
andno sliding doar(except where it opens onto a stairway encl . ) ) X
sure,or serves as a horizontal exit) shall be considered as-a stant(z)bV\_/lr(‘;?rean autf)m%tltl:l St'Jp“PHer sys_ttemretquwed_ throufgh
dard exit doar Where revolving doors are us shall be of Outa building, supply shall be from a city water main, or irom a
a type and make approved bygthe departmeﬁ?e y gravity or pressure tank. If the city water supply is inadequate in
(3) A standard exit door shall have such fasteningsaot eitherpressure or voI.ume, a tank of not less than 5,000 gallons
warethat it can be opened from the inside without usitkgy by ﬁggfgéyfﬁ;l]l gg Pergt\/glbec()j\}emg ﬂﬂggﬂfgﬁg&ﬂ%ﬁ?k shall be
pushingagainst a single bar or plate,tarning a single knob or 3) Wh ) ikl ired i b.
handle;it shall not be locked, barred, or boltechay time while (3) Where automatic sprinklersre required in a basement

the building is occupied. only, the supplyshall be from a city water main. Where there is
Note: For theaters, schools, ¢ar factories and hotels, etc., the “panic bolt” whichO City water supply such basement sprinklers need not be
operatesy pressure against a bar or plate is recommended. installed,but at such time as a city supply becomes availabiz

(4) An approved type, illuminated, transparent exit sign shatquiredbasement sprinklers shall be installed.

be provided and operated over all exit doors in accordance with(4) Everybasement sprinkler system shall also include sprin
$s.SPS 376.06377.14and379.08 Exit lightsshall be installed klersin all shafts (except elevator shafts) leading to the story

asrequired by the \gconsin state electrical code. above.

History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225eff. i B H
10-1-74corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRegister June, 1995, (5) EverySp”nkle.r syStem shall he}vsaltable audible ala.rm
No. 474 correction in (1), (2), (4) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StaRegister and an approved Siamese connection marked Alitomatic
December2011 No. 672 Sprinklers.”

. . . History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225eff.
SPS 375.25 Location and maintenance of exits. 10-1-74.

Everyrequired exit (including stairways, fire escages;jzontal . o
exits, and doors) shall lead to a street, alley or open court con SPS 375.29 Fire alarm systems. (1) Interior fire alarm
nectedwith a street. All such exits, and all passageways Ieadiﬁi;StemeequFEd under s§SPS 376.1, 378.0_8anq379.18$ha|| _
to and from the same, shall be kept in good repair and-und¥$ designed and constructed in conformity with the following
structedat all times. requirements.
History: 1-2-56 renum.Registey September1974, No. 225eff. 10-1-74. (2) All such alarm systenshall consist of operating stations
) ] ) on each floor of the building, including the basement, twitlts,

SPS 375.26 First aid standpipes. (1) For the number horns, or other approved sounding devices which afectfe
andlocation of first aid standpipes required in buildings of variougroughouthe building. The system shall be so arrangectitieat
classessee ssSPS 376.09878.07 operationof any one station will actuate all alarm devices-con

(2) standpipeshall be sdicient in number so that any part of nectedto the system except in the case of a presignal system. Fire
everyfloor area can be reached within 20 feetiyozzle attached alarmsshall be readilydistinguishable from any other signaling
to not more than 75 feet of hose connected to a standpipe. devicesused in théuilding. A system designed for fire alarm and

(3) No required standpipe shall be less than 2 inches in dianf@ging service may be used if thesign is such that fire alarm sig
ter, and not less thart2 inches in diameter for buildings 5 storiehalswill have precedence over all others.
or more in height. An approved/3 inch hosevalve shall be (3) Every fire alarm system shall be electrically operated
locatedin each storynot more than 5 feet above the fldewel; exceptas stated in SPS 378.0&nd shall be operated on closed
valvesof the gate type shall be equipped with a suitable open dcipcuit current under constant electrical supervision, so arranged
connection. An approved pressure-reducing device shall bbatupon a circuit opening and remaining open, or in case of a
installedat hosevalves where pressure would otherwise be ovground or short circuit in the ungrounded conductaudible
50 pounds. trouble signals will be given instantly

(4) Not more than 7%eet of hose shall be attached to each out (4) In buildings more than 3 stori@sheight, coded fire alarm
let. Hose shall be of unlined linen constructiof/sinchesin  systemsshall be provided, and the systems shalso arranged
diameterwith al/; inch nozzle attached, and shall be located ithatthe code transmitted shall indicate the location and the story
approved cabinets or racks. of the structure in which the signal originated.
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5 SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERICES SPS 375.32

(4m) In apartment buildings less than 6 stories in height apibes(say 3 inch diameter or er) in a layer of concrete. The
havingless than 5,008quare feet area per flpoon—coded, elec air spaces should run parallel to the short dimension of the slab.
trically supervised, continuous ringing fire alarm systems will be (3) FIRE-RESISTIVEFLOOR LAYER. If the stove, range, etc., is
accepted. raisedat least 6 inches above the floor and such air space is not

(5) Operating stations shall be prominently located in arenclosedthen the fire-resistive floor layenay be reduced to not
accessibleposition at all required exit doors and required exlessthan 2 inch solid thickness, without air spaces, provided it is
stairways. Operating stations shall be of an approved type agg@veredwith sheet metal.
shall be conspicuously identified. ABuch operating stations  (4) CoaL, woob, oiL STOVE. Every coal, wood or oil stover
shallbe of a type, which after beimgperated, will indicate that an rangenot more than 16 square feet in horizontal area and net hav
alarmhas been sent therefrom uméiset by an authorized meansing a flame athe bottom shall, if placed on a combustible floor
(Operatingstations having a “Break Glass” panel willdexepta beraised at least 6 inches above the flaod suclair space shall
ble. On coded systems having a device to permanently record tio¢be enclosed. Such floor shall be protected with a stove board
transmissionof an alarm, “OperDoor” type stations may be of sheet metal or asbestos, projecting at leastfoot on all sides.

used.) The fire alarm operatingfations shall be mounted approxi  (5) Gas sTove. Gas stoves shall be protected as alspeei
mately5 feet above the finished floor as measurerh the floor  fied, except that:

to the center of the box. (@) A 3inch solid fire-resistive floor layeprojecting at least
(6) All such alarm systems shall be testetbast once a week 6 inches on all sides shall befizient protection if the stovbas

anda record of such tests shall be kept. afalse bottom at least 3 inches above such fire—resistive floor; and
(7) Existingfire alarm systems that ardeftive in operation (b) If the stove is less than 16 square feet in horizontal area and
will be accepted if approved by the department. has a false bottom at least 5 inches above the floorfire—

Note: The followingsections are taken from theidsbnsin state electrical code. resistivefloor shall be required.
(9) The enegy for operation of fire alarm systems shall b%OHilst%/: 1—2t_—56 remém. agd ami%egaisgr ﬁ'?g;e?mbggémf NJo. 225131;.5
; ; : —1-74corrections made under s. 13. m . ister June, ,
takenfrom sources suited to the deS|g|1h:§ system. Primary bat No. 474 correction in (1) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister Decem

teriesshall not be used. ber 2011 No. 672

(10) A 3 wire 1L0-220 volt service will be accepted for super ) - ]
visedsystems, providing the operating current is secured from oneSPS 375.31  Protection of walls and ceiling; repair;
ungroundedtonductor and the neutral or grounded conductor afiteplaces. (1) Except as otherwise provided inS2S375.30Q
the current for Operation of trouble Signa| (Or Signa|§ésured eVerycombUStlble wall, partition or Celllng which is less than 24

from the other ungrounded conductor and the neutral or groundgghesdistant from a boilerfurnace, oven, stove, or range, shall
conductor. be protected with at lea¥ty inch asbestos board covered with-gal

vanizedsheet metal, or with equivalent protection as specified in

s.SPS 375.1, or shall be protected with a metal shield with at least

' 4 inches air space behind the same, except as provided hélow

fthewall, partition, or ceiling is less than 12 inches distant fitoen

gﬁiler, furnace, oven, stove or range, then the woodwork and studs
allbe cutaway and replaced with incombustible material; or

(11) Electricalwiring in connection with fire alarm systems
shall be installed in rigidnetal conduit, flexible metal conduit
electricalmetallic tubing osurface metal racewggrmored cable
(metal)may be used where d¢an be fished in hollow spaces o
walls or partitions in apartments or rooming houses not over 3 s

riesin height. Where the wiring is subjegotexcessive moisture ; ;
or severe mechanical injymigid metal conduit shall besed. The EP: Iéggg??;gﬂf e protected as required by the department or the

smallestsize conductor to be used in any fire alarm system in‘a . .
building over 3 stories in height shall be #1W£, or #16 AVG (2) Theabove distances may be reduced one-half iwabe

for buildings not over 3 stories in height. The wires shall be prBf Stoves ?nd ranges less tthan 16 s_fquare feet |r: ett_rea,_ ad also
vided with insulation suitable for use on circuits not exceeding € caS¢€ 0! gas ranges grieater area if proper insulation is incor

600volts. Fire alarm systems shall be connected to the line s atedin the back of the _range.
of the service switch or to the ergency bus, where available, _(3) Thetopof every boilerfurnace or oven, shall be covered

throughan approved fire alarm cut-out or equivalent. with asbestos, sandyr other heat resisting material, or the
History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegistey September1974, No. 225ef. requireddistance above same shall be increased 100%.
10-1-74gorrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRegistey June, 1995, (4) All cracked, broken or otherwiskefective stoves, fur
No. 474 correction Tn (1), (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat&egister  pacesand hoilers, shall be repaired forthwith, and made safe, or
shall be replaced with new ones.
SPS 375.30 Boilers, furnaces and stoves. (5) All open fireplaces shall be protected by substantial wire

(1) PROTECTIONOFFLOOR. Except as provided in sSSPS 376.13 SCreens. _
377.31378.09and379.20 every existing boilefurnace or oven | "F9¥ ToR T8 AT, S0E 4 R S D T S s ne. 10,
shallbe placed on a fire—resistive floor projectindesist 2 feet No. 474 correction in (1) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister Decem
on all sides. Such floor shall also be provided for every codkr 2011 No. 672
wood, or oil stove or range which is more than 16 square feet in . .
horizontalarea or which has a flame at thettom. If any such =~ SPS375.32  Smoke pipes. (1) No smoke pipe shall pass
floor rests oror is in contact with any combustible material, thefhroughany floor outside window or dopnor through any com
the fire—resistive floor layer shall be at least 3 inches thick afystible roof or combustible outsigeall, nor through any closet,
shallbe hollow with air spaces running horizontally through théttic or similarly concealed space.
same. The air spaces shall be open at both ends and shall be st2) Every smoke pipe passing through a non-fire-resistive
placedthat aircan circulate through them; their horizontal arepartition shall be encased with incombustible matesideast 4
shall equal at least one-half theorizontal area of the fire— inchesthick or with a double safety thimble made of 2 concentric
resistiveslab. rings of sheemetalwith at least one inch open air space between
Note: The purpose of these air spaces is to permit air to circulate through the fi@Adwith outer ring covered with at lealj; inch asbestos.

resistiveslab andkeep down its temperature. When a range or a heater rests on a solidote: The double thimble is of no value unless it is kept free from @ine best
layerof brick or concrete, it has been found that after several months the heat strikegection is a casing of solid masanmth 1/4 space between the masonry and the
throughto the wood belowMany fires have been caused in this way pipe.

(2) AR spACEs. The air spaces may be secubgdising hol (3) No part of any smoke pipe shall be placed nearer to any
low tile placed end to end; or by imbedding wrougihsheet iron combustiblepartition or wallthan the diameter of the pipe, nor
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SPS 375.32 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6

nearerto any combustible ceiling than one and one—half times the (3) Everygas supply main shall have a service cock outside of
diameter;but the above distances may be reduced by one-haltthé building, so placed and maintained that it can beahat any
thewall or ceiling is covered with not less thllp inch asbestos time without entering the building.

board covered with galvanized sheet metal, or with equivalentHistory: 1-2-56 renum.Registey September1974, No. 22peff. 10-1-74.

protectionas specified in SPS 375.1 . .
History: 1-2-56 renum. and amRegister September1974, No. 225ef. SPS 375.36 Electrical work. (1) All new electrical work

10-1-74rorrection made under3.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegisterJune, 1995, No. shallconform to the Méconsin state electrical code of the depart
474 correction in (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRegister December  ment.

2011No. 672 . - . . .
° (2) All electrical wiring and installation whidby reason of
SPS 375.33 Hot air pipes. Every hotair pipe contained insufficientsupports, defective insulation, contact wittmbus
in or passing through@mbustible partition or flopshall be cov tible materials, or with conductorsf electricity deterioration,
eredwith asbestos, or all wood within 2 inches of such pipe sh ulty materials or from any other cause, is liable to cause fire,

be protected with asbestos covered with sheet metal, unless |l forthwith be overhauled, repaired or replaced, and made
hot air pipe is double. safe,and all such repair worghall be done as required by said

History: 1-2-56 renum. Registey Septemberl974, No. 225eff. 10-1-74. Wisconsinstate electrical code.
(3) Electriccords shall not be hung on or be fastened with or
SPS 375.34 Chimneys. (1) No chimney shall rest upon comein contact with nails, staples, hooks, gas or wpipes,
aflooring of wood, nor shall any wood or other combustible matenachineryor other metal supports.
rial be built into or left in contact with any chimney (4) Pendaniamps must be free from contact with furniture,
(2) All chimneyswhich are defective by reason of settlingmachinery,posts or other fixtures.
cracking, disintegrating of mortaor from anyother cause, shall  (5) Whereportable electric lights must be used, the same shall

berepaired or rebuilt forthwith and made safe. be equipped with socket of non-combustibfen-absorbent
(3) All chimneys constructed of tile, terra cotta, or brick oimsulating material, lage handle of non-absorbeitsulating
edge,shall be replaced by a substantial brick chimney material,basket guard, proper reflector and special heavy duty

(4) All chimneys shall be thoroughly cleaned at least on€€rdof the reinforced or similar type.

eachyear Note: For fire prevention rquirements, see 8RS 314
Note: For requirements applying to the construction, remodeling and repair Olestory. 1-2-5G renum. Registey Septemberl 974, No. 225ef. 10-1-74.
hi h ildi i h . . .
chimneys see the state building code issued by the department SPS 375.37 Combustible drapes, decorations.

History: 1-2-56 renum. Registey Septemberl974, No. 225ef. 10-1-74. . . A .
(1) No drapes, curtains or decorations (exogfthin a private

SPS 375.35 Gas and oil lamps; gas service. (1) Gas apartment or a hotejuestroom) of papercotton, cloth or any
andoil lamps shall not be used where electricity is available. Otheércombustible materiadhall be used in any building covered
(2) Gasand oil lamps shall be placed at least 6 feet above this code unlessiektively flameproofed in an approvenart

floor level, at least 6 inches from aspmbustible partition or r. . .

wall, and at least 2 feet (measured frtp of flame) below any __(1m) This requirement does not apply deapes and decora
combustibleceiling unless properly protected by a metaield  tionson display in retail establishments.

with at least 2 inches of air space above. Swinging brackets shal(2) Wheredrapes, curtains or decorations are peemanent
be provided with a guard or stop $at the light cannot come Or semi—permanent nature, there shall liixed theretoa tag or
nearerto the partition or wall than one foot. In aisles and publtherindication stating the date on whitite flame—proofing was
passagewayvery such light shall be protected by an incombugoneand signed by the firm or person doing the work.

tible guard unless the light is at least 7 feet above the fldas ; Note: Thehordinary methodd?mqf flame—prﬁofing are oely;-f(_:tive for a period of b
andoil lights shall be kept at least 2 feet from aingpe or window from o monins s v 1one reason the flame=proofing treatment must be
curtain. History: 1-2-56 renum. Registey Septemberl974, No. 225ef. 10-1-74.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register December 20No. 672 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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